

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
LAW INSTITUTE, ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME
VICTIMS, CHILD JUSTICE, INC., MARYLAND CRIME
VICTIMS' RESOURCE CENTER, INC., NATIONAL
CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, AND NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR VICTIM ASSISTANCE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT
AMY UNKNOWN**

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
SHIRLEY CASSIN WOODWARD
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
RACHEL MURPHY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 2259 DOES NOT REQUIRE A VICTIM TO TRACE HER HARM TO THE PARTICULAR CONDUCT OF AN INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT	4
A. Victims of Child Abuse Images Suffer Grave Harm Caused by All Who Create, Possess, Distribute, and View Those Images.....	5
B. Every Person Who Creates, Distributes, Possesses or Views Abuse Images Causes The Victim’s Harm	6
II. THE TRADITIONAL TORT LAW PRINCIPLES THAT INFORM THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS REQUIRE THAT PERPETRATORS BE HELD JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR RESTITUTION UNDER SECTION 2259	13
A. Tort Law Imposes Joint And Several Liability Where Multiple Persons Cause An Indivisible Injury	13
B. Joint And Several Liability Is Appropriate Given The Harm A Defendant Causes A Victim of Abuse Images	18

	Page
C. The Rule of Joint and Several Liability Applies With Even Greater Force Here Because Perpetrators of Child Abuse Images Intentionally Engage In Wrongful Conduct.....	21
D. Joint And Several Liability Properly Requires The Defendants, Rather Than The Victim, To Bear The Burden Of Defendants' Wrongdoing	23
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Railway Co.</i> , 179 N.W. 45 (1920)	10
<i>Bass v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 21
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , No. 12-7515.....	9
<i>Carrozza v. Greenbaum</i> , 916 A.2d 553 (Pa. 2007)	16
<i>Corey v. Havener</i> , 65 N.E. 69 (Mass. 1902).....	15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	12
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	14, 25
<i>Kudlacek v. Fiat S.p.A</i> , 509 N.W.2d 603 (Neb. 1994).....	21
<i>Lovely v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 658 A.2d 1091 (Me. 1995).....	23
<i>Merryweather v. Nixan</i> , 101 Eng. Rep. 1337 (1799)	22
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Division, National Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	16
<i>Northup v. Eakes</i> , 178 P. 266 (Okla. 1918).....	15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	5, 7
<i>Richardson v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 73 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	18
<i>Rivera v. Gerner</i> , 446 A.2d 508 (N.J. 1982).....	26
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	4, 8, 13, 17
<i>Seidel v. Greenberg</i> , 260 A.2d 863 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1969).....	22
<i>Shades Ridge Holding Co. v. Cobbs, Allen & Hall Mortgage Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 601 (Ala. 1980).....	22
<i>Slater v. Mersereau</i> , 64 N.Y. 138 (N.Y. 1876)	11
<i>State for Use & Benefit of Richardson v. Edgeworth</i> , 214 So. 2d 579 (Miss. 1968).....	22
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	23
<i>Thomas v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department</i> , 604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 172 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	7, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Fast</i> , 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 714 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Lundquist</i> , 731 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 235 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 284 (2008)	7
<i>Warren v. Parkhurst</i> , 92 N.Y.S. 725 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1904).....	10, 21
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993)	15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , No. 2:08-CR-00354- RAJ (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24, 2012), ECF #181.....	12
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2259(a)	12
§ 2259(b)(1)	2, 4, 12, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	9
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 51-60	16
§ 1983	15
§ 9607(a)	26
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587	5
Effective Child Pornography Prosecution Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-358, 122 Stat. 4001	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dobbs, Dan B., et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	6, 17, 19
Harper, Fowler V., et al., <i>Harper, James and Gray on Torts</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	13, 17, 18, 25
Keeton, W. Page, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
Prosser, William L., <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> , 25 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1937)	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Sangalis, Theodore R., <i>Elusive Empowerment: Compensating the Sex Trafficked Person under the Trafficking Victims Protection Act</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 403 (2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wright, Cecil A., <i>Introduction to the Law of Torts</i> , 8 Cambridge L.J. 238 (1944).....	8
Wright, Richard W., <i>The Logic and Fairness of Joint and Several Liability</i> , 23 Memphis St. U.L. Rev. 45 (Dec. 1992).....	20
